

*Time requested:*  
*30 minutes*

*To be argued by:*  
*Cornelius D. Murray, Esq.*

---

---

**STATE OF NEW YORK  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

(Action No. 1)  
JOSEPH DALTON, *et al.*,  
*Appellants-Respondents,*  
*-against-*  
HON. GEORGE PATAKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents-Appellants,*  
*and*  
PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

(Action No. 2)  
MRS. LEE KARR,  
*Appellant-Respondent,*  
*against*  
HON. GEORGE PATAKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents-Appellants,*  
*and*  
PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS IN ACTION NO. 1**

---

---

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
*Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents  
in Action No. 1*  
54 State Street  
Albany NY 12207-2501  
(518) 462-5601

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY, ESQ.  
JAMES A. SHANNON, ESQ.  
*Of Counsel*

Dated: October 1, 2004

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION OF THE COURT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.1.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>FACTS, CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>The Constitutional Prohibition Against Gambling.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>The Genesis of this Lawsuit and Prior Litigation with Respect to     Indian Casino Gaming and the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”) .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>The Legislation at Issue (Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001).....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>The “Middle of the Night” Adoption of the Legislation Supported     By Powerful Lobbyists and the Message of Necessity .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>The Defendants (Respondents-Appellants) .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>The Intervenor Defendant-Respondent, Park Place Entertainment .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>Consolidation with Another Case.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>The Decision by Supreme Court.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>The Appellate Division Decision.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>A. New York’s Public Policy Against Gambling and     its Constitutional History .....</b>	<b>23</b>

<b>B.</b>	<b>The Applicable Standard of Review of the Constitutionality of Chapter 383 .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Part B of Chapter 383 (Indian Casino Gambling).....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Part D of Chapter 383 (The Multistate Lottery).....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>The Message of Necessity .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Process for Amending the Constitution .....</b>	<b>34</b>
	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>35</b>
	<b>POINT I.....</b>	<b>35</b>
	<b>Part B of Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001 Empowering the Governor to Enter Into Compacts with Indian Tribes Authorizing Them to Operate Commercialized Gambling Casinos Violates Article I, § 9 of the New York State Constitution .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Article I, § 9 Unequivocally Prohibits the Legislature from Authorizing the Types of Casino Gambling Contemplated by Part B of Chapter 383 .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>IGRA, By Its Very Terms, Does Not – And Could Not – Give the New York Legislature the Power to Pass a Law that New York State’s Constitution Prohibits It From Enacting.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Neither the U.S. Supreme Court’s 1987 Decision in the <i>Cabazon</i> Case Nor the Second Circuit’s 1990 Decision in the <i>Mashantucket</i> Case Can Be Interpreted as Requiring New York State to Negotiate a Compact in Violation of Its Own Constitution .....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Given New York’s Constitutional Prohibitions and Public Policy Against Commercialized Gambling, the Governor Cannot Concur that Off-Reservation Casinos Will Not Detrimentially Affect the Surrounding Community, Which Concurrence Is Required Under IGRA Before</b>	

Such Gaming Can Legally Take Place.....	56
E. The Provisions of Part B of Chapter 383 Giving the Governor the Authority to Enter Into Compacts With Unnamed Tribes in the Catskills Are An Unlawful Delegation of Power.....	61
POINT II.....	63
Part D of Chapter 383 Authorizing New York State’s Participation in a Multi-State Lottery Violates Article I, § 9 of the New York State Constitution.....	63
A. The Multi-State Lottery Is Not Operated By New York State.....	65
B. The Net Proceeds Are Not Devoted “Exclusively” To Education In This State.....	71
POINT III.....	74
Parts B, C and D of Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001 Were Adopted in Violation of Article III, § 14 of the New York Constitution.....	74
A. Introduction.....	74
B. The Governor’s Message of Necessity Cited No Facts To Justify An Immediate Vote.....	74
C. If The Courts Were To Ignore The Requirements of Article III, § 14, It Would Legitimize A Practice That Has Made New York’s Legislative Process A National Disgrace.....	82
CONCLUSION.....	86

**Appendix “A”**

Excerpts from Pages 16 and 17 of Reply Brief for Defendants-Appellants  
Submitted to the Court of Appeals  
in *Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki*..... A-1

**Appendix “B”**

Excerpts from Cover Page and Page 1 of Brief for Defendants-Respondents  
Submitted to the Supreme Court – Appellate Division – Third Department  
in *Dalton v. Pataki*.....B-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Federal Cases**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	44
<i>American Greyhound Racing Inc. v. Hull</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 1012 (D. Ariz. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	62
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	38
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux v. South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	10, 48, 52
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	59
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 573 U.S. 743, 751 (2002).....	28
<i>Hess &amp; Walsh v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	69
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. den.</i> , 499 U.S. 975 (1991).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 37 F.3d 1422 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded on another issue</i> , 517 U.S. 1129 (1996).....	10, 43, 48, 52

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 848 (1997).....	29, 44, 52, 53
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	53
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	38
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991); <i>cert denied sub nom. Tarbell v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	42, 55
<i>United States v. Grezo</i> , 566 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	68
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 554 (1975).....	51
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 519 (1832).....	38
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona</i> , 796 F.Supp. 1292 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	10, 44, 48, 52

### State Cases

<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981).....	35
<i>Barto v. Himrod</i> , 8 N.Y. 483 (1853).....	62
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield v. McCall</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 160 (1996).....	42, 49
<i>Braun v. State of New York</i> , 203 Misc. 563 (Ct. of Cl. 1952).....	70

<i>Catskill Development LLC v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	42
<i>Collins v. Manhattan &amp; Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 361 (1989).....	70
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n. v. New York State Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Betting Comm’n.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 207 (1972).....	18, 80, 81
<i>Flushing National Bank v. Municipal Acceptance Corporation</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 731 (1976).....	85
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Long Island v. Clark</i> , 26 Misc.2d 724 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1961) .....	76, 80
<i>Grace &amp; Co. v. State Univ. Constr. Fund</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 84 (1978).....	70
<i>International Hotels Corp. v. Golden</i> , 18 A.D.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 1983), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 9 (1964).....	23, 56, 59
<i>King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993).....	passim
<i>Molina v. Games Management Services</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 523 (1983).....	27, 65
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. New York State Thruway Authority</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 86 (1990).....	43, 49
<i>New York Racing Association v. Hoblock</i> , 270 A.D.2d 31 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	56
<i>Newell v. People</i> , 7 N.Y. 9 (1852).....	78
<i>People ex rel. Hatch v. Reardon</i> , 184 N.Y. 431 (1906); <i>aff’d</i> 204 U.S. 152 (1907).....	15, 76, 77
<i>People v. Rathbone</i> ,	

145 N.Y. 434 (1895) .....	35, 78
<b><i>Ramesar v. State of New York</i></b> , 224 A.D.2d 757 (3d Dep't 1996), <i>lv to app denied</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 811 (1996) .....	19, 27, 56, 65
<b><i>Rathbone v. Wirth</i></b> , 40 N.Y.S. 535 (3d Dept. 1896); <i>aff'd</i> 150 N.Y. 459 (1896) .....	78
<b><i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i></b> , 293 A.D.2d 20 (3d Dep't 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003), <i>cert den</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 124 S.Ct. 570 (2003).....	passim
<b><i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i></b> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972) .....	15, 77, 81
<b><i>Settle v. Van Evrea</i></b> , 49 N.Y. 280 (1872) .....	35
<b><i>Silver v. Pataki</i></b> , 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001) .....	76
<b><i>Smith v. Board of Supervisors of St. Lawrence County</i></b> , 148 N. Y. 187 (1896) .....	78
<b><i>Winner v. Cuomo</i></b> , 176 A.D.2d 60 (3d Dep't 1992) .....	76

#### **Out-of-State Cases**

<b><i>Tichenor v. Missouri State Lottery Comm'n</i></b> , 742 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. 1988) .....	67, 68
--	--------

#### **Federal Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	45, 49, 50
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9, 28

**State Constitution**

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11 ..... 30

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9..... passim

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9(1)..... passim

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9(2)..... passim

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 14 ..... passim

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 3(b)(1)..... 3

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1162 (a/k/a Public Law 280)..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1166(c)(2)..... 47

18 U.S.C. § 1166-1168 ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 1166(a) ..... 42, 44

25 U.S.C. § 1166(c) ..... 44

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) ..... 54, 56

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(i)..... 47

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)..... 47

25 U.S.C. § 2710(9) ..... 39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(a) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(C) ..... 42, 47

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)(B) ..... 48

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) ..... 44

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B) ..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) ..... 57

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1) ..... 30

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) ..... 57

28 U.S.C. § 1360 (a/k/a Public Law 280) ..... 46

**State Statutes**

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part B ..... passim

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part B, § 2 ..... 4

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part C ..... passim

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part C, § 1 ..... 17

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part D ..... passim

CPLR § 5601(b)(1) ..... 3

Executive Law § 12 ..... 12, 27, 37

Executive Law § 12(a) ..... 37

Executive Law § 12(b) ..... 31

General Municipal Law, Article 9-A, § 185 ..... 8

Penal Law, Art. 225 ..... 55

Tax Law § 1604 ..... 12, 16

Tax Law § 1612 ..... 16

Tax Law § 1612(a)(3) ..... 12

Tax Law § 1612(a)(5)(a)..... 12

Tax Law § 1612(a)(5)(b) ..... 12

Tax Law § 1617 ..... 12

Tax Law § 1617-a ..... 12, 17

Tax Law § 1617-a(a)..... 16

**State Regulations**

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 5602.1 ..... 8

**Newspapers**

Benjamin, E., *Fight for Reform Picks Up Steam Across State*,  
ALBANY TIMES UNION, September 30, 2004 at A-1. .... 85

Cooper, M., *Calls Increase for Overhaul in Albany*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, September 29, 2004 at B-1..... 83

Gallagher, J., *Gambling Deal Marks Flawed Process*,  
ALBANY TIMES UNION, October 29, 2001 at 22..... 13, 83

McKinley, J. *System Defies Even A Governor Who Promised To Reform It*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, October 22, 2002 at B2 ..... 83

McKinley, J., *Before Bills Move In Albany, Three Leaders Cut Deals In Secret:  
The Albany Syndrome*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, October 21, 2002 at A1 ..... 83

Odato, J., *Courts Want to Hear State Side of Seneca Deal*,  
ALBANY TIMES-UNION, September 18, 2002 at B2 ..... 38

Odato, J., *Lobbying In Albany Hits A Record In 2001*,  
ALBANY TIMES UNION, March 21, 2002 at A 1 ..... 13, 84

Pérez-Peña, R. *Casino Bill was Passed after Big Push by Lobbyists*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, November 1, 2001 ..... 13, 83

Pérez-Peña, R. *Lax New York Rules Make Big Money Talk*,  
 NEW YORK TIMES, October 22, 2002 at A1 ..... 83

Precious, T., *Senecas Plan to Start Work Today on Site of their Casino*,  
 BUFFALO NEWS, September 18, 2002 at B-2 ..... 38

Safire, William, *Tribes of Gamblers*,  
 NEW YORK TIMES, December 12, 2002 at A-39 ..... 39

**Other**

62 N.Y.Jur.2d Gambling, § 9 ..... 27

*Bantam Collegiate Roget’s Thesaurus* (1991) ..... 68

Bartlett, D., Steele, J., “Indian Casinos: Wheel of Misfortune,” *Time*, December  
 16, 2002 ..... 39

Black’s Law Dictionary (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) ..... 78

Canby, *American Indian Law*, 68 *et seq.* (West Publishing Co., St. Paul, Minn.,  
 1998) ..... 38

Conferences of Western Attorneys General, *American Indian Law Deskbook* (2d  
 Ed. 1998) ..... 10

Lincoln, *A Constitutional History of New York* (1906) ..... 23, 59

McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book I, Statutes, § 271 ..... 27

Moscow, Warren; *Politics in the Empire State* (Alfred A. Knopf, 1948) ..... 74

Rev. Record, Constitutional Convention of State of New York, 1938, Vol. 2,  
 p.1435 ..... 77

Ridgeway, M., *Interstate Compacts: A Question of Federalism* (1971) ..... 69

Shakespeare, William, *Hamlet*, act 1, sc. 2 ..... 33

Siegel, *New York Practice* (3d Ed. 1999) ..... 2

*The New York State Legislative Process: An Evaluation and Blueprint for Reform*  
 at 27, Brennan Center for Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law (2004) (the “BCJ  
 Report”) ..... 74, 75, 80
